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Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition                                     (Unaudited) 
(In thousands of dollars, except share data) May 31, 2007

Assets 
Cash  
Cash and securities deposited with clearing organizations or segregated under federal and 
  other regulations or requirements (including securities at fair value of $19,996,384) 

$       2,791,456

33,931,228
Financial instruments owned (approximately $42,946,517 was pledged to various parties): 

 U.S. government and federal agency securities 21,659,252
 Corporate and other debt 43,562,858
 Corporate equities 22,756,331
 Derivative contracts 6,708,695
 Investments 983,643

Securities received as collateral 109,172,768
Collateralized agreements: 

 Securities purchased under agreement to resell 87,565,515
 Securities borrowed 235,177,765

Receivables: 
 Customers 93,873,938
 Brokers, dealers and clearing organizations 7,509,552
 Interest and dividends 2,831,674
 Fees and other 967,503
 Affiliates 2,281,020

Other Investments 12,406
Office facilities and other equipment, at cost (net of accumulated  
          depreciation and amortization of $394,268) 545,749
Goodwill 161,042
Other assets       1,033,869
Total assets $673,526,264

Liabilities and Stockholder’s Equity 
Short-term borrowings: 
 Affiliates $  61,198,502
 Other 1,467,710
Financial instruments sold, not yet purchased: 
 U.S. government and federal agency securities 16,056,008
 Corporate and other debt 2,382,486
 Corporate equities 21,639,668
 Derivative contracts 9,965,121
Obligation to return securities received as collateral 109,172,768
Collateralized Financings: 
 Securities sold under agreements to repurchase 143,676,683
 Securities loaned 177,779,334
 Other secured financings 4,058,624
Payables: 
 Customers 76,301,689
 Brokers, dealers and clearing organizations 27,554,136
 Interest and dividends 1,602,523
Other liabilities and accrued expenses       5,640,450
   658,495,702
Subordinated liabilities       7,675,000
Stockholder’s equity: 
 Common stock ($25 par value, 2,000 shares authorized, 1,000 issued and outstanding) 25
 Paid-in capital 738,237
 Retained earnings       6,617,300
Total stockholder’s equity       7,355,562
Total liabilities and stockholder’s equity $673,526,264
See Notes to Statement of Financial Condition.
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Notes to Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition                      (Unaudited)
(In thousands of dollars, except where noted) May 31, 2007
 

NOTE 1 -  
Introduction and Basis of Presentation 

The Company 
Morgan Stanley & Co. Incorporated (“MS&Co.”), together 
with its wholly owned subsidiaries, (the “Company”) provides a 
wide variety of products and services to a large and diversified 
group of clients and customers, including corporations, 
governments, financial institutions and individuals.  Its 
businesses include securities underwriting and distribution; 
financial advisory services, including advice on mergers and 
acquisitions, restructurings, real estate and project finance; 
sales, trading, financing and market-making activities in equity 
securities and related products and fixed income securities and 
related products including foreign exchange and investment 
activities. The Company also provides brokerage and 
investment advisory services; financial and wealth planning 
services; credit and other lending products; cash management; 
and retirement plan services and distributes annuity and 
insurance products.  

MS&Co. and certain of its subsidiaries are registered with 
the Securities and Exchange Commission (“SEC”) as  
broker-dealers.  MS&Co. is also registered as a futures 
commission merchant with the Commodity Futures Trading 
Commission (“CFTC”).  The Company is a wholly owned 
subsidiary of Morgan Stanley (the “Parent”). 

On April 1, 2007, as part of the Parent’s continuing effort to 
integrate its business, the Parent merged Morgan Stanley
DW Inc., an affiliated broker-dealer registered with the SEC, 
into MS&Co. 

Basis of Financial Information 
The consolidated statement of financial condition are prepared 
in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in 
the U.S., which require the Company to make estimates and 
assumptions regarding the valuations of certain financial 
instruments, the outcome of litigation, tax and other matters 
that affect the consolidated statement of financial condition 
and related disclosures.  The Company believes that the 
estimates utilized in the preparation of the consolidated 
statement of financial condition are prudent and reasonable.  
Actual results could differ materially from these estimates. 

At May 31, 2007, the Company’s consolidated subsidiaries 
reported $376,109,290 of assets, $374,979,378 of liabilities and 
$1,129,912 of equity on a standalone basis.  

The consolidated statement of financial condition include the 
accounts of MS&Co. and its wholly owned subsidiaries.  The 
Company’s policy is to consolidate all entities in which it owns 
more than 50% of the outstanding voting stock unless it does 
not control the entity.  The Company also consolidates any 
variable interest entities for which it is deemed to be the 
primary beneficiary (see Note 9).   

All material intercompany balances and transactions have been 
eliminated in consolidation. 

Related Party Transactions  
The Company has transactions with the Parent and its affiliates, 
including the performance of administrative services and the 
execution of securities transactions with and on behalf of 
affiliates and obtains short-term funding as described in Note 5.  

Receivables from affiliated companies as of May 31, 2007 are 
comprised of: 

Securities purchased under agreements to resell 
(“reverse repurchase agreements”) 

$32,710,008

Securities borrowed 37,567,170
Customers 11,080,635
Brokers, dealers and clearing organizations 2,539,735
Interest and dividends 13,745
Fees and other 699,399

 

Payables to affiliated companies as of May 31, 2007 are 
comprised of: 

Securities sold under agreements to repurchase 
(“repurchase agreements”) 

$53,672,296

Securities loaned 73,325,393
Customers 5,037,272
Brokers, dealers and clearing organizations 15,806,037
Interest and dividends 421,309
Other liabilities and accrued expenses 744,812

 

The Company sells certain of its receivables to an affiliate.  
For the period ended May 31, 2007, receivables of $382,431 
were sold to the affiliate without recourse at book value. 
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NOTE 2 -  
Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 

Cash and Cash Equivalents 
Cash and cash equivalents consist of cash and highly liquid 
investments not held for resale with maturities, when 
purchased, of three months or less. 

Cash and Securities Deposited With Clearing 
Organizations or Segregated Under Federal and  
Other Regulations or Requirements 
Cash and securities deposited with clearing organizations or 
segregated under federal and other regulations or requirements 
include cash and securities segregated in compliance with 
federal and other regulations and represent funds deposited by 
customers and funds accruing to customers as a result of trades 
or contracts, as well as restricted cash and securities. 

Financial Instruments Used for Trading and Investment 
Financial instruments owned and Financial instruments sold, 
not yet purchased, which include cash and derivative products, 
are recorded at fair value in the consolidated statement of 
financial condition.  Fair value is the amount at which 
financial instruments could be exchanged in a current 
transaction between willing parties, other than in a forced 
or liquidation sale.  

The fair value of the Company’s financial instruments are 
generally based on bid prices or parameters for financial 
instruments owned and ask prices or parameters for financial 
instruments sold, not yet purchased.  

A substantial percentage of the fair value of the Company’s 
financial instruments used in trading, is based on observable 
market prices, observable market parameters, or is derived 
from such prices or parameters.  The availability of observable 
market prices and pricing parameters can vary from product to 
product.  Where available, observable market prices and pricing 
parameters in a product (or a related product) may be used to 
derive a price without requiring significant judgment.  In certain 
markets, such as for products that are less actively traded, 
observable market prices or market parameters are not 
available, and fair value is determined using techniques 
appropriate for each particular product.  These techniques 
involve some degree of judgment.   

In the case of over-the-counter (“OTC”) derivative contracts, 
fair value is derived primarily using pricing models, which may 
require multiple market input parameters.  Where appropriate, 
valuation adjustments are made to account for credit quality 

and market liquidity.  These adjustments are applied on a 
consistent basis and are based upon observable market data 
where available.  The Company also uses pricing models to 
manage the risks introduced by OTC derivatives.  Depending 
on the product and the terms of the transaction, the fair value 
of OTC derivative products can be modeled using a series of 
techniques, including closed form analytic formulae, such as the 
Black-Scholes option pricing model, simulation models or a 
combination thereof, applied consistently.  In the case of more 
established derivative products, the pricing models used by the 
Company are widely accepted by the financial services industry.  
Pricing models take into account the contract terms, including 
the maturity, as well as market parameters such as interest rates, 
volatility and the creditworthiness of the counterparty. 

As a result of the Company’s adoption of Statement of 
Financial Accounting Standards No. 157, the impact of the 
Company’s own credit spreads are also considered when 
measuring the fair value of liabilities, including certain OTC 
derivative contracts. 

Purchases and sales of financial instruments are recorded in the 
accounts on trade date. 

Substantially all equity and debt investments purchased in 
connection with investment activities are recorded at fair value 
and are included within Financial instruments owned – 
Investments in the consolidated statement of financial 
condition.  The carrying value of such investments reflects 
expected exit values based upon appropriate valuation 
techinques applied on a consistent basis. Such techniques 
employ various markets, income and cost approaches to 
determine fair value at the measurment date.  

Receivables and Payables – Customers 
Receivables from and payables to customers include amounts 
due on cash and margin transactions.  Securities owned by 
customers, including those that collateralize margin or similar 
transactions, are not reflected on the consolidated statement of 
financial condition. 

Receivables and Payables – Brokers, Dealers and Clearing 
Organizations 
Receivables from brokers, dealers and clearing organizations 
include amounts receivable for securities not delivered by the 
Company to a purchaser by the settlement date, margin 
deposits, commissions, and net receivables/payables arising 
from unsettled trades.  Payable to brokers, dealers and clearing 
organizations include amounts payable for securities not 
received by the Company from a seller by the settlement date. 
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Office Facilities and Other Equipment 
Office facilities and other equipment are stated at cost less 
accumulated depreciation and amortization.  Depreciation and 
amortization of office facilities and other equipment placed in 
service after June 30, 2002 are provided principally by the 
straight-line method over the estimated useful life of the asset.  
Leasehold, office facilities, and other equipment placed into 
service on or prior to June 30, 2002 are amortized and 
depreciated utilizing accelerated methods. Estimates of useful 
lives are 7 years for furniture and fixtures, 3 to 5 years for 
computer and communication equipment and 20 years for 
airplanes. Leasehold improvements are amortized over the 
lesser of the estimated useful life of the asset or, where 
applicable, the remaining term of the lease, but generally not 
exceeding 15 years.  

Software Costs 
In accordance with American Institute of Certified Public 
Accountants Statement of Position 98-1, “Accounting for the 
Costs of Computer Software Developed or Obtained for 
Internal Use,” certain costs incurred in connection with 
internal-use software projects are capitalized and amortized 
over the expected useful life of the asset of 3 years. 

Customer Transactions 
Customers’ securities transactions are recorded on a settlement 
date basis with related commission revenues and expenses 
recorded on trade date basis. 

Asset Management, Distribution and Administration Fees 
Asset management, distribution and administration fees consist 
primarily of revenues earned from asset management services, 
the distribution of mutual funds, and customers electing a fee-
based pricing arrangement and are generally recognized over 
the relevant contract period, generally quarterly or annually. In 
addition, the Company receives fees from affiliated banks in 
conjunction with its participation in a bank deposit program.   

Investment Banking 
Underwriting revenues and fees for mergers, acquisitions and 
advisory assignments and distribution of equity, fixed income 
securities and unit investment trust products including those 
underwritten by affiliates are recorded when services for the 
transactions are determined to be completed, generally as set 
forth under the terms of the engagement.  Transaction-related 
expenses, primarily consisting of legal, travel and other costs 
directly associated with the transaction, are deferred and 
recognized in the same period as the related investment 
banking transaction revenue.   

Income Taxes 
Income taxes are provided using the asset and liability method, 
under which deferred tax assets and liabilities are determined 
based upon the temporary differences between the financial 
statement and income tax bases of assets and liabilities using 
currently enacted tax rates. 

Goodwill 
SFAS No. 142, “Goodwill and Other Intangible Assets,” does 
not permit the amortization of goodwill and indefinite-lived 
assets.  Instead, these assets must be reviewed annually (or 
more frequently under certain conditions) for impairment.  
During the first quarter of fiscal 2007, the Company completed 
the annual goodwill impairment test.  The Company’s testing 
did not indicate any goodwill impairment. 

Foreign Currency Transactions 
Non-U.S. dollar denominated assets and liabilities are translated 
at period end rates of exchange.   

Securitization Activities 
The Company engages in securitization activities related to U.S. 
agency collateralized mortgage obligations and other types of 
financial assets.  The Company may retain interests in the 
securitized financial assets as one or more tranches of the 
securitization, and rights to any excess cash flows remaining 
after payments to investors in the securitization trusts of their 
contractual rate of return and reimbursement of credit losses 
and other retained interest.  The interest exposure to credit 
losses from securitized financial assets is limited to the 
Company’s retained contingent risk, which represents the 
Company’s retained interest in securitized financial assets.  The 
gain or loss on the sale of financial assets depends in part on 
the previous carrying amount of the assets involved in the 
transfer and each subsequent transfer in revolving structures, 
allocated between the assets sold and the retained interests 
based upon their respective fair values at the date of sale.  To 
determine fair values, observable market prices are used if 
available.  However, observable market prices are generally not 
available for retained interests, so the Company estimates fair 
value based on the present value of expected future cash flows 
using its best estimates of the key assumptions, including 
forecasted credit losses, payment rates, forward yield curves 
and discount rates commensurate with the risks involved.   

Accounting Developments 
In July 2006, the Financial Accounting Standards Board 
(“FASB”) issued FASB Interpretation No. 48, “Accounting for 
Uncertainty in Income Taxes, an interpretation of FASB 
Statement No. 109” (“FIN 48”). FIN 48 clarifies the 
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accounting for uncertainty in income taxes recognized in a 
company’s financial statements and prescribes a recognition 
threshold and measurement attribute for the financial statement 
recognition and measurement of a tax position taken or 
expected to be taken in an income tax return. FIN 48 also 
provides guidance on derecognition, classification, interest and 
penalties, accounting in interim periods, disclosure and 
transition. FIN 48 is effective for the Company as of 
December 1, 2007. The Company is currently evaluating the 
potential impact of adopting FIN 48. 

In September 2006, the FASB issued Statement of Financial 
Accounting Standards (“SFAS”) No. 158, “Employers’ 
Accounting for Defined Benefit Pension and Other 
Postretirement Plans, an amendment of FASB Statement No 
87, 88, 106, 132(R)” (“SFAS No.158”).  Among other items, 
SFAS No. 158 requires recognition of the overfunded or 
underfunded status of an entity’s defined benefit postretirement 
plans as an asset or liability on the financial statements, requires 
the measurement or defined benefit postretirement plan assets 
and obligations as of the end of the employers’ fiscal year and 
requires recognition of the funded status of defined 
postretirement plans in other comprehensive income.  SFAS 
No. 158’s requirement to recognize the funded status in the 
financial statements is effective for fiscal years ending after 
December 15, 2006 and its requirements to use the fiscal year-
end date as the measurement date is effective for fiscal years 
ending after December 15, 2008.  The Company is currently 
assessing the impact that SFAS No. 158 will have on its 
consolidated results of operations and cash flows. 

NOTE 3 -  
Fair Value Disclosures 

Fair Value Measurements 
In September 2006, the FASB issued SFAS No. 157, “Fair 
Value Measurements” (“SFAS No. 157”). SFAS No. 157 
defines fair value, establishes a framework for measuring fair 
value and expands disclosures about fair value measurements. 
In addition, SFAS No. 157 disallows the use of block discounts 
for large holdings of unrestricted financial instruments where 
quoted prices are readily and regularly available in an active 
market, and nullifies select guidance provided by Emerging 
Issues Task Force (“EITF”) Issue No. 02-3, “Issues Involved 
in Accounting for Derivative Contracts Held for Trading 
Purposes and Contracts Involved in Energy Trading and Risk 
Management Activities,” which prohibited the recognition of 
trading gains or losses at the inception of a derivative contract, 
unless the fair value of such derivative is obtained from a 
quoted market price, or other valuation technique that 

incorporates observable market data. SFAS No. 157 also 
requires the Company to consider its own credit spreads when 
measuring the fair value of liabilities, including derivatives.  
Effective December 1, 2006, the Company elected early 
adoption of SFAS No. 157.  The adoption of  SFAS No. 157 
did not have a material effect on the Company. 

The Company’s assets and liabilities recorded at fair value have 
been categorized based upon a fair value hierarchy in 
accordance with SFAS No. 157.  The levels of the fair value 
hierarchy are described below: 

• Level 1 inputs utilize quoted prices (unadjusted) in active 
markets for identical assets and liabilities that the Company 
has the ability to access.  Financial assets and liabilities 
utilizing Level 1 inputs include active exchange-traded 
equity securities, listed derivatives, most U.S. Government 
and agency securities, and certain other sovereign 
government obligations. 

• Level 2 inputs utilize inputs other than quoted prices 
included in Level 1 that are observable for the asset or 
liability, either directly or indirectly.  Level 2 inputs include 
quoted prices for similar assets and liabilities in active 
markets, and inputs other than quoted prices that are 
observable for the asset or liability, such as interest rates and 
yield curves that are observable at commonly quoted 
intervals.  Financial assets and liabilities utilizing Level 2 
inputs include restricted stock, infrequently-traded 
corporate and municipal bonds, most over-the-counter 
derivatives and certain mortgage loans. 

• Level 3 inputs are unobservable inputs for the asset or 
liability, and include situations where there is little, if any, 
market activity for the asset or liability.  Financial assets and 
liabilities utilizing Level 3 inputs include real estate funds, 
private equity investments, certain commercial mortgage 
whole loans and complex derivatives, including certain 
foreign exchange options and long dated options on gas 
and power. 

In certain cases, the inputs used to measure fair value may fall 
into different levels of the fair value hierarchy.  In such cases, 
the level in the fair value of hierarchy within which fair value 
measurement in its entirety falls has been determined based on 
the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value 
measurement in its entirety.  The Company’s assessment of the 
significance of a particular input to the fair value measurement 
in its entirety requires judgment, and considers factors specific 
to the asset or liability. 
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The following table presents information about the Company’s 
assets and liabilities measured at fair value on a recurring basis 
as of May 31, 2007, and indicates the fair value hierarchy of the 
valuation techniques utilized by the Company to determine 
such fair value. 

Assets and Liabilities measured at Fair Value on a Recurring Basis as of May 31, 2007 

 

Quoted Prices in 
Active Markets 

for identical 
Assets (Level 1) 

Significant 
other 

Observable 
Inputs 

(Level 2) 

Significant 
Unobservable 

Inputs  
(Level 3) 

Balance as of 
May 31, 2007 

Assets       
Cash and Securities deposited with clearing organizations 

or segregated under federal and other regulations or 
requirements $19,996,384  $                - $                  - $19,996,384 

Financial instruments owned:   
U.S. government, federal agency securities and foreign 

sovereign obligations 17,751,773 3,843,628 63,851 21,659,252
Corporate and other debt 2,441,788 31,935,110 9,185,960 43,562,858
Corporate equities 22,395,249 113,620 247,462 22,756,331
Derivative contracts 6,328,208 329,382 51,105 6,708,695
Investments 25,345 353,259 605,039 983,643

Total financial instruments owned 48,942,363 10,153,417 95,670,779
Other investments - 12,406 12,406
   
Liabilities   
Financial instruments sold, not yet purchased:   

U.S. government, federal agency securities and foreign 
sovereign obligations $15,808,340  $247,624  $44 $16,056,008 

Corporate and other debt 423 2,372,441 9,622 2,382,486
Corporate equities 21,633,139 5,929 600 21,639,668
Derivative contracts 9,790,523 161,543 13,055 9,965,121

Total financial instruments sold, not yet purchased 47,232,425 2,787,537 23,321 50,043,283
Other secured financings - 4,058,624 - 4,058,624

 

Fair Value Option 
In February 2007, the FASB issued SFAS No. 159, The Fair 
Value Option for Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities” 
(“SFAS No. 159”) which provides a fair value option election 
that allows companies to irrevocably elect fair value as the 
initial and subsequent measurement attribute for certain 
financial assets and liabilities, with changes in fair value 
recognized in earnings as they occur.  SFAS No. 159 permits 
the fair value option election on an instrument by instrument 
basis at initial recognition of an asset or liability or upon an 
event that gives rise to a new basis of accounting for that 
instrument.  Effective December 1, 2006, the Company elected 
early adoption of SFAS No. 159.  As a result of the Company’s 
adoption of SFAS No.159, the Company elected the fair value 
option for certain financial instruments which are included in 
other secured financings.  The company had accounted for 
these financial instruments at fair value prior to the adoption of 
SFAS No. 159. 

NOTE 4 -  
Collateralized and Securitization Transactions 

Reverse repurchase agreements and repurchase agreements, 
principally, U.S. government and federal agency securities, are 
carried at the amounts at which the securities subsequently will 
be resold or reacquired as specified in the respective 
agreements; such amounts include accrued interest.  Reverse 
repurchase agreements and repurchase agreements are 

presented on a net-by-counterparty basis, when appropriate.  
The Company’s policy is to take possession of securities 
purchased under agreements to resell.  Securities borrowed and 
securities loaned are carried at the amounts of cash collateral 
advanced and received in connection with the transactions.  
Other secured financings include the liabilities related to 
transfers of financial assets that are accounted for as financings 
rather than sales, consolidated variable interest entities where 
the Company is deemed to be the primary beneficiary where in 
all instances these liabilities are payable solely from the cash 
flows of the related assets accounted for as financial 
instruments owned. 

The Company pledges its financial instruments owned to 
collateralize repurchase agreements and other securities 
financings.  Pledged securities that can be sold or repledged by 
the secured party are identified as financial instruments owned 
(pledged to various parties) in the consolidated statement of 
financial condition.  The carrying value and classification of 
financial instruments owned by the Company that have been 
loaned or pledged to counterparties where those counter parties 
do not have the right to sell or repledge the collateral were 
approximately: 

 May 31, 2007
Financial instruments owned:  

U.S. government and federal agency securities $ 9,621,000
Corporate and other debt 5,170,000
Corporate equities 3,845,000
Total $18,636,000

 

The Company enters into reverse repurchase agreements, 
repurchase agreements, securities borrowed  and securities 
loaned transactions to, among other things, acquire securities to 
cover short positions and settle other securities obligations and 
to accommodate customers’ needs, and to finance the 
Company’s inventory positions.  The Company also engages in 
securities financing transactions for customers through margin 
lending.  Under these agreements and transactions, the 
Company either receives or provides collateral, including U.S. 
government and agency securities, corporate and other debt, 
and corporate equities.  The Company receives collateral in the 
form of securities in connection with reverse repurchase 
agreements, securities borrowed transactions and customer 
margin loans.  In many cases, the Company is permitted to sell 
or repledge these securities held as collateral and use the 
securities to secure repurchase agreements, to enter into 
securities lending transactions or for delivery to counterparties 
to cover short positions.  At May 31, 2007, the fair value of 
securities received as collateral where the Company is permitted 

 

36,574,999 
- 
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to sell or repledge the securities was $726,455,000, and the fair 
value of the portion that has been sold or repledged was 
$662,151,000.   

On the consolidated statement of financial condition, the 
Company recognized the fair value of an asset for securities 
received as collateral (as opposed to cash received as collateral) 
and a corresponding liability, obligation to return securities 
received as collateral in certain securities lending transactions. 

The Company manages credit exposure arising from reverse 
repurchase agreements, repurchase agreements, securities 
borrowed and securities loaned transactions by, in appropriate 
circumstances, entering into master netting agreements and 
collateral arrangements with counterparties that provide the 
Company, in the event of a customer default, the right to 
liquidate collateral and the right to offset a counterparty’s rights 
and obligations.  The Company also monitors the fair value of 
the underlying securities as compared with the related 
receivable or payable, including accrued interest, and, as 
necessary, requests additional collateral to ensure such 
transactions are adequately collateralized.  Where deemed 
appropriate, the Company’s agreements with third parties 
specify its rights to request additional collateral.  Customer 
receivables generated from margin lending activity are 
collateralized by customer-owned securities held by the 
Company.  For these transactions, adherence to the Company’s 
collateral policies significantly limit the Company’s credit 
exposure in the event of customer default.  The Company may 
request additional margin collateral from customers, if 
appropriate, and if necessary may sell securities that have not 
been paid for or purchase securities sold, but not delivered 
from customers. 

The Company engages in securitization activities related to 
U.S. agency collateralized mortgage obligations and other 
types of financial assets.  These assets are carried at fair value.. 
The Company may act as underwriter of the beneficial interests 
issued by securitization vehicles.  Underwriting net revenues are 
recognized in connection with these transactions.  The 
Company may retain interests in the securitized financial 
assets as one or more tranches of the securitization.  These 
retained interests are included in the consolidated statement 
of financial condition at fair value.  Retained interests in 
securitized financial assets were approximately $862,736 at 
May 31, 2007 and were related to U.S. agency collateralized 
mortgage obligation securitization transactions.  The 
assumptions that the Company used to determine the fair 
value of its retained interests at the time of securitization 
related to those transactions that occurred during the period 

ended May 31, 2007 were not materially different from the 
assumptions included in the table below.   

The following table presents information on the Company’s 
U.S. agency collateralized mortgage obligation securitization 
transactions.  Key economic assumptions and the sensitivity 
of the current fair value of the retained interests to immediate 
10% and 20% adverse changes in those assumptions at  
May 31, 2007 were as follows: 

 U.S. agency 
collateralized 

mortgage 
obligations

Retained interests (carrying amount/fair value) $    862,736
Weighted average life (in months) 74
Credit losses (rate per annum) $               -

Impact on fair value of 10% adverse change $               -
Impact on fair value of 20% adverse change $               -

Weighted average discount rate (rate per annum) 5.69%
Impact on fair value of 10% adverse change $    (21,972)
Impact on fair value of 20% adverse change $    (42,740)

Prepayment speed assumption 138—385 PSA
Impact on fair value of 10% adverse change $      (2,995)
Impact on fair value of 20% adverse change $      (5,903)

 

The table above does not include the offsetting benefit of any 
financial instruments that the Company may utilize to hedge 
risks inherent in its retained interests.  In addition, the 
sensitivity analysis is hypothetical and should be used with 
caution.  Changes in fair value based on a 10% or 20% 
variation in an assumption generally cannot be extrapolated 
because the relationship of the change in the assumption to the 
change in fair value may not be linear.  Also, the effect of a 
variation in a particular assumption on the fair value of the 
retained interests is calculated independent of changes in any 
other assumption; in practice, changes in one factor may result 
in changes in another, which might magnify or counteract the 
sensitivities.  In addition, the sensitivity analysis does not 
consider any corrective action that the Company may take to 
mitigate the impact of any adverse changes in the key 
assumptions.     

For the year ended May 31, 2007, the Company received 
$4,943,255 of proceeds from new securitization transactions 
and $1,421,451 of cash flows from retained interests in 
securitization transactions. 
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NOTE 5 -  
Short-Term Borrowings 

Short-term borrowings from affiliates are unsecured, bear 
interest at prevailing market rates and are payable on demand.  
Such balance consists primarily of intercompany funding from 
the Parent as well as other intercompany payables which settle 
in the normal course of business.  Other short-term borrowings 
consist of loans which are unsecured, generally bear interest 
at rates based upon the federal funds rate and are payable 
on demand. 

NOTE 6 -  
Subordinated Liabilities 

Subordinated liabilities consist of two Cash Subordination 
Agreements, two Subordinated Revolving Credit Agreements 
with the Parent and a Subordinated Indenture (“Indenture”) 
with J.P. Morgan Trust Company, N.A., as trustee, dated 
September 12, 1994, and modified as of November 28, 1995 
and April 24, 1997. 

The first Cash Subordination Agreement is for $2,500,000 
bears interest at 6.55% per annum and has a maturity date of 
April 30, 2017.  The second Cash Subordination Agreement is 
for $750,000, the interest rate is based on 3–month London 
Inter-bank Offered Rate plus 1.03% and has a maturity date 
of June 30, 2018.  The rate at May 31, 2007 was 6.55%.  
There is no balance outstanding under the Company’s 
$1,000,000 Subordinated Revolving Credit Agreement which 
has a commitment termination date and maturity date of 
June 30, 2007 and June 30, 2008, respectively.  Interest on this 
borrowing is payable at rates based upon the federal funds rate 
or the London Inter-bank Offered Rate.  Additionally, 
$4,400,000 is payable under the Company’s $5,000,000 
Subordinated Revolving Credit Agreement which has a 
commitment termination date and maturity date of 
April 30, 2016 and April 30, 2017, respectively.  Interest on 
this borrowing is payable at rates based upon the federal 
funds rate or the London Inter-bank Offered Rate. 

Subnordinated Notes 
Maturity 

Date 
Interest 

Rate 
USD Par 

Value 
USD market 

Value of Note
Cash Subordination June 30, 2018 6.379% $   750,000 $   765,718
Cash Subordination April 28, 2017 6.55% 2,500,000 2,565,775
Subordinated Revolver April 28, 2017 6.056% 4,400,000 4,386,622
Subordinated Indenture June 1, 2016 7.82% 25,000 27,838
Total    $7,675,000 $7,745,953

 

The Indenture is comprised of a subordinated note, Series F, 
totaling $25,000, which bears interest of 7.82% and has a 
maturity date of June 1, 2016.  The Indenture contains 

restrictive covenants which require, among other things, that 
the Company maintain specified levels of Consolidated 
Tangible Net Worth and Net Capital, each as defined.  As of 
May 31, 2007, the Company was not in compliance with all 
restrictive covenants.  The Company’s excess net capital was 
not greater than 6% of aggregated debit items.  However, 
curative action was commenced on June 25, 2007, the 
Company’s net capital was increased by $600,000 by drawing 
down additional subordinated debt which would have resulted 
in its net capital exceeding 6% of aggregated debit items. 

NOTE 7 -  
Commitments and Contingencies 

Office Facilities and Other Equipment 
The Company has non-cancelable operating leases covering 
office space and technology related equipment, of which 
$463,721 is with affiliates. At May 31, 2007, future minimum 
rental commitments under such leases were as follows:

 Gross Amount Sublease Income Net Amount
2007 $   153,762 $   4,594 $   149,168
2008 329,156 9,044 320,112
2009 288,341 7,989 280,352
2010 233,535 5,687 227,848
2011 205,826 2,989 202,837
Thereafter 935,243 5,541 929,702
 $2,145,863 $ 35,844 $2,110,019
 
Included in the table above are $30,183 of future minimum 
rental commitments (net of actual sublease income) related to 
closed or downsized branch offices and support space for 
which the present value was included in the restructuring 
charges. 

Occupancy lease agreements, in addition to base rentals, 
generally provide for rent and operating expense escalations 
resulting from increased assessments for real estate taxes and 
other charges.  

Letters of Credit 
The Company had $1,293,562 of letters of credit outstanding at 
May 31, 2007 to satisfy various collateral requirements. 

Securities Activities 
Financial instruments sold, not yet purchased include 
obligations of the Company to deliver specified financial 
instruments at contracted prices, thereby creating commitments 
to purchase the financial instruments in the market at prevailing 
prices.  Consequently, the Company’s ultimate obligation to 
satisfy the sale of financial instruments sold, not yet purchased 
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may exceed the amounts recognized in the consolidated 
statement of financial condition. 

At May 31, 2007, the Company had commitments to enter into 
reverse repurchase and repurchase agreements of $74,873,753 
and $15,153,150, respectively.  

Legal 
In the normal course of business, the Company has been 
named, from time to time, as a defendant in various legal 
actions, including arbitrations, class actions and other litigation, 
arising in connection with its activities as a diversified financial 
services institution.  Certain of the actual or threatened legal 
actions include claims for substantial compensatory and/or 
punitive damages or claims for indeterminate amounts of 
damages.  In some cases, the issuers that would otherwise be 
the primary defendants in such cases are bankrupt or in 
financial distress. 

The Company is also involved, from time to time, in other 
reviews, investigations and proceedings (both formal and 
informal) by governmental and self-regulatory agencies 
regarding the Company’s business, including, among other 
matters, accounting and operational matters, certain of which 
may result in adverse judgments, settlements, fines, penalties, 
injunctions or other relief.  The number of these reviews, 
investigations and proceedings has increased in recent years 
with regards to many firms in the financial services industry, 
including the Company. 

The Company contests liability and/or the amount of damages 
as appropriate in each pending matter. In view of the inherent 
difficulty of predicting the outcome of such matters, 
particularly in cases where claimants seek substantial or 
indeterminate damages or where investigations and proceedings 
are in the early stages, the Company cannot predict with 
certainty the loss or range of loss, if any, related to such 
matters, how such or if such matters will be resolved, when 
they will ultimately be resolved, or what the eventual 
settlement, fine, penalty or other relief, if any,  might be. 
Subject to the foregoing, and except for the pending matter 
described in the paragraphs below, the Company believes, 
based on current knowledge and after consultation with 
counsel, that the outcome of the pending matters will not have 
a material adverse effect on the consolidated condition of the 
Company, although the outcome of such matters could be 
material to the Company’s operating results for a particular 
future period, depending on, among other things, the level of 
the Company’s revenues or income for such period.  Legal 
reserves have been established in accordance with SFAS No. 5, 

“Accounting for Contingencies.” Once established, reserves are 
adjusted when there is more information available or when an 
event occurs requiring a change.  

Coleman Litigation 
On May 8, 2003, Coleman (Parent) Holdings Inc. (“CPH”) 
filed a complaint against the Company in the Circuit Court of 
the Fifteenth Judicial Circuit for Palm Beach County, Florida. 
The complaint relates to the 1998 merger between The 
Coleman Company, Inc. (“Coleman”) and Sunbeam, Inc. 
(“Sunbeam”). The complaint, as amended, alleges that CPH 
was induced to agree to the transaction with Sunbeam based on 
certain financial misrepresentations, and it asserts claims against 
the Company for aiding and abetting fraud, conspiracy and 
punitive damages. Shortly before trial, which commenced in 
April 2005, the trial court granted, in part, a motion for entry of 
a default judgment against the Company and ordered that 
portions of CPH’s complaint, including those setting forth 
CPH’s primary allegations against the Company, be read to the 
jury and deemed established for all purposes in the action. In 
May 2005, the jury returned a verdict in favor of CPH and 
awarded CPH $604,000 in compensatory damages and 
$850,000 in punitive damages. On June 23, 2005, the trial court 
issued a final judgment in favor of CPH in the amount of 
$1,578,000, which includes prejudgment interest and excludes 
certain payments received by CPH in settlement of related 
claims against others. 

On June 27, 2005, the Company filed a notice of appeal with 
the District Court of Appeal for the Fourth District of Florida 
(the “Court of Appeal”) and posted a supersedes bond, which 
automatically stayed execution of the judgment pending appeal. 
Included in cash and securities deposited with clearing 
organizations or segregated under federal and other regulations 
or requirements in the consolidated statement of financial 
condition, at May 31, 2007 is $1,845,101 of money market 
deposits that have been pledged to obtain the supersedes bond. 
The Company filed its initial brief in support of its appeal on 
December 7, 2005 and, on June 28, 2006, the Court of Appeal 
heard oral argument. The Company’s appeal sought to reverse 
the judgment of the trial court on several grounds and asked 
that the case be remanded for entry of a judgment in favor of 
the Company or, in the alternative, for a new trial.  

On March 21 2007, the Court of Appeal issued an opinion 
reversing the trial court’s award for compensatory and punitive 
damages and remanding the case to the trial court for entry of a 
judgment for the Company.  On June 4, 2007, the Court of 
Appeal’s March 21, 2007 opinion became final when the Court 
of Appeal issued an order denying CPH’s motions for 
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rehearing, rehearing en banc and for certification of certain 
questions for review by the Florida Supreme Court.  
On July 11, 2007, the trial court issued an order cancelling 
the supersedeas bond that the Company had posted.  
On July 2, 2007 CPH filed a petition with the Florida Supreme 
Court asking that court to review the Court of Appeal’s 
decision.  The Company is maintaining a reserve for the 
Coleman litigation.  The reserve is presently $360,000, which it 
believes to be a reasonable estimate, under SFAS No. 5, of the 
low end of the range of its probable exposure in the event the 
Court of Appeal’s March 21, 2007 opinion is reversed or 
modified as a result of further appellate proceedings and the 
case remanded for a new trial.  If the trial court’s compensatory 
and/or punitive awards are ultimately upheld on appeal, in 
whole or in part, the Company may incur an additional expense 
equal to the difference between the amount affirmed on appeal 
(and post-judgment interest thereon) and the amount of the 
reserve. While the Company cannot predict with certainty the 
amount of such additional expense, such additional expense 
could have a material adverse effect on the consolidated 
financial condition of the Company and the upper end of the 
range could exceed $1,400,000. 

NOTE 8 -  
Trading Activities 

Trading 
The Company’s trading activities are conducted through the 
integrated management of its client-driven and proprietary 
transactions along with the hedging and financing of these 
positions.  While trading activities are generated by client order 
flow, the Company also takes proprietary positions based on 
expectations of future market movements and conditions.   

The Company’s trading portfolios are managed with a view 
toward the risk and profitability of the portfolios.  The 
following discussion of the nature of the equities and fixed 
income activities conducted by the Company, including the use 
of derivative products in these businesses, and risk 
management, the market risk, credit risk and concentration risk 
management policies and procedures covering these activities 
are discussed below. 

The Company’s securities brokerage activities involve certain 
market and credit risks.  Customer securities activities are 
transacted on either a cash or margin basis and customer 
commodity transactions are generally transacted on a margin 
basis subject to individual exchange regulations.  These 
transactions include the purchase and sale of securities, the 
writing of options and the purchase and sale of commodity 

futures and forward contracts.  These activities may expose 
the Company to off-balance sheet risk from customers that 
may fail to satisfy their obligations, requiring the Company 
to purchase or sell financial instruments at prevailing 
market prices. 

The Company’s exposure to credit risk associated with these 
transactions is measured on an individual basis, as well as by 
groups that share similar attributes.  The Company services a 
diverse group of domestic and foreign clients, including 
corporations, financial institutions and individual investors.  
Credit risk may be impacted by trading market volatility.  The 
Company seeks to control risks associated with its customers’ 
activities by requiring customers to maintain collateral in 
compliance with internal and regulatory guidelines.  The 
Company monitors required margin levels and established 
credit limits daily and, pursuant to such guidelines, requires 
customers to deposit additional collateral, or reduce positions, 
when necessary. 

Equities 
The Company makes markets and trades in the global 
secondary markets for equities and is a dealer in exchange 
traded and OTC equity options, exchange traded funds and 
index futures.  The Company’s activities as a dealer primarily 
are client-driven, with the objective of meeting clients’ needs 
while earning a spread between the premiums paid or received 
on its contracts with clients and the cost of hedging such 
transactions in the cash or forward market or with other 
derivative transactions.  The Company limits its market risk 
related to these contracts, which stems primarily from 
underlying equity/index price and volatility movements, by 
employing a variety of hedging strategies.  The Company also 
takes proprietary positions in the global equity markets by 
using derivatives, most commonly futures and options, in 
addition to cash positions, intending to profit from market 
price and volatility movements in the underlying equities or 
indices positioned. 

The counterparties to the Company’s equity transactions 
include commercial banks, investment banks, broker-dealers, 
investment funds and industrial companies. 

Fixed Income 
The Company makes markets and trades in fixed income 
securities and related products, including convertible debt, 
preferred stock, investment grade corporate debt, high-yield 
securities, U.S. government securities, municipal securities, and 
commercial paper, money market and other short-term 
securities.  The Company also makes markets in, and acts as 
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principal with respect to, mortgage-related and other  
asset-backed securities.  In addition, the Company is a dealer in 
listed options on U.S. government bonds.  The Company also 
takes positions in futures and options. 

The Company also uses mortgage-backed forward agreements 
(“TBAs”) in its role as a dealer in mortgage-backed securities 
and facilitates customer trades by taking positions in the TBA 
market.  Typically, these positions are hedged by offsetting 
TBA contracts or underlying cash positions.  

The Company is a market-maker in a number of foreign 
currencies.  It actively trades currencies with its customers on a 
principal basis in the spot and forward markets earning a dealer 
spread.  In connection with its market-making activities, the 
Company seeks to manage its market risk by entering into 
offsetting positions.  The Company also takes proprietary 
positions in currencies to profit from market price and 
volatility movements in the currencies positioned. 

The majority of the Company’s foreign exchange business 
relates to major foreign currencies such as yen, euros, pound 
sterling, Swiss francs and Canadian dollars.  The balance of the 
business covers a broad range of other currencies.   

The counterparties to the Company’s fixed income and foreign 
exchange transactions include investment advisors, commercial 
banks, insurance companies, investment banks, broker-dealers, 
investment funds and industrial companies. 

Risk Management 
The Company’s risk management policies and related 
procedures are integrated with those of the Parent and its other 
consolidated subsidiaries.  These policies and related 
procedures are administered on a coordinated global basis with 
consideration given to each subsidiary’s, including the 
Company’s, specific capital and regulatory requirements.  For 
the discussion which follows, the term “Company” includes the 
Parent and its subsidiaries. 

The cornerstone of the Company’s risk management 
philosophy is protection of the Company’s franchise, 
reputation and financial standing.  The Company’s risk 
management philosophy is based on the following principles: 
comprehensiveness, independence, accountability, defined 
risk tolerance and transparency. Given the importance of 
effective risk management to the Company’s reputation, senior 
management requires thorough and frequent communication 
and appropriate escalation of risk matters.  

Risk management at the Company requires independent 
Company-level oversight, constant communication, judgment, 
and knowledge of specialized products and markets. The 
Company’s senior management takes an active role in the 
identification, assessment and management of various risks of 
the Company.  In recognition of the increasingly varied and 
complex nature of the financial services business, the 
Company’s risk management philosophy, with its attendant 
policies, procedures and methodologies, is evolutionary in 
nature and subject to ongoing review and modification. 

The nature of the Company’s risks, coupled with this risk 
management philosophy, informs the Company’s risk 
governance structure.  The Company’s risk governance 
structure includes the Firm Risk Committee and the Capital 
Structure and Strategic Transactions Committee, the Chief Risk 
Officer, the Internal Audit Department, independent control 
groups and various risk control managers, committees and 
groups located within the business units. 

The Firm Risk Committee, composed of the Company’s most 
senior officers, oversees the Company’s risk management 
structure. The Firm Risk Committee’s responsibilities include 
oversight of the Company’s risk management principles, 
procedures and limits, and the monitoring of material financial, 
operational and franchise risks. The Firm Risk Committee is 
overseen by the Audit Committee of the Board of Directors 
(the “Audit Committee”). The Capital Structure and Strategic 
Transactions Committee (the “Capital Committee”) reviews 
strategic transactions for the Company and significant changes 
to the Company’s capital structure.  The Capital Committee’s 
responsibilities include reviewing measures of capital and 
evaluating capital resources relative to the Company’s risk 
profile and strategy. 

The Chief Risk Officer, a member of the Firm Risk Committee, 
oversees compliance with Company risk limits; approves 
certain excessions of Company risk limits; reviews material 
market and credit risks, and  reviews results of risk 
management processes with the Audit Committee.   

The Internal Audit Department provides independent risk and 
control assessment and reports to the Audit Committee and 
administratively to the Chief Legal Officer. The Internal Audit 
Department periodically examines the Company’s operational 
and control environment and conducts audits designed to cover 
all major risk categories.   

The Market Risk, Credit Risk, Operational Risk, Financial 
Control, Treasury and Legal and Compliance Departments 
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(collectively, the “Company Control Groups”), which are all 
independent of the Company’s business units, assist senior 
management and the Firm Risk Committee in monitoring and 
controlling the Company’s risk through a number of control 
processes. The Company is committed to employing qualified 
personnel with appropriate expertise in each of its various 
administrative and business areas to implement effectively the 
Company’s risk management and monitoring systems and 
processes.   

Each business unit has a risk committee that is responsible for 
ensuring that the business unit, as applicable: adheres to 
established limits for market, credit, operational and other risks; 
implements risk measurement, monitoring, and management 
policies and procedures that are consistent with the risk 
framework established by the Firm Risk Committee; and 
reviews, on a periodic basis, its aggregate risk exposures, risk 
exception experience, and the efficacy of its risk identification, 
measurement, monitoring, and management policies and 
procedures, and related controls.  

Market Risk 
Market refers to the risk that a change in the level of one or 
more market prices, rates, indices, implied volatilities (the price 
volatility of the underlying instrument imputed from option 
prices), correlations or other market factors, such as liquidity, 
will result in losses for a position or portfolio.   

The Company manages the market risk associated with its 
trading activities on a Company-wide basis, on a trading 
division level and on an individual product basis. Aggregate 
market risk limits have been approved for the Company and 
for each major trading division. Additional market risk limits 
are assigned to trading desks and, as appropriate, products. 
Trading division risk managers, desk risk managers, traders and 
the Market Risk Department monitor market risk measures 
against limits in accordance with policies set by senior 
management.   

The Market Risk Department independently reviews the 
Company’s trading portfolios on a regular basis from a market 
risk perspective utilizing Value-at-Risk and other quantitative 
and qualitative risk measures and analyses.  The Company’s 
trading businesses and the Market Risk Department also use, as 
appropriate, measures such as sensitivity to changes in interest 
rates, prices, implied volatilities and time decay to monitor and 
report market risk exposures.  Stress testing, which measures 
the impact on the value of existing portfolios of specified 
changes in market factors for certain products, is performed 
periodically and is reviewed by trading division risk managers, 

desk risk managers and the Market Risk Department.  The 
Market Risk Department also conducts scenario analyses, 
which estimate the Company’s revenue sensitivity to a set of 
specific, predefined market and geopolitical events. 

Credit Risk 
The Company’s exposure to credit risk arises from the 
possibility that a customer or counterparty to a transaction 
might fail to perform under its contractual commitment, which 
could result in the Company incurring losses.  The Company 
has credit guidelines that limit the Company’s current and 
potential credit exposure to any one customer or counterparty 
and to aggregates of customers or counterparties by type of 
business activity.  Specific credit risk limits based on these 
credit guidelines also are in place for each type of customer or 
counterparty (by rating category). 

The Credit Department administers limits, monitors credit 
exposure, and periodically reviews the financial soundness of 
customers and counterparties.  The Company manages the 
credit exposure relating to its trading activities in various ways, 
including entering into master netting agreements, collateral 
arrangements, and limiting the duration of exposure.  Risk is 
mitigated in certain cases by closing out transactions, entering 
into risk reducing transactions, assigning transactions to other 
parties, or purchasing credit protection. 

Concentration Risk 
The Company is subject to concentration risk by holding large 
positions in certain types of securities or commitments to 
purchase securities of a single issuer, including sovereign 
governments and other entities, issuers located in a particular 
country or geographic area, public and private issuers involving 
developing countries, or issuers engaged in a particular industry. 
Financial instruments owned by the Company include U.S. 
government and agency securities, which, in the aggregate, 
represented approximately 4% of the Company’s total assets at 
May 31, 2007.  In addition, substantially all of the collateral held 
by the Company for reverse repurchase agreements or bonds 
borrowed, which together represented approximately 23% of 
the Company’s total assets at May 31, 2007, consist of securities 
issued by the U.S. government, federal agencies or other 
sovereign government obligations.  Positions taken and 
commitments made by the Company, including positions taken 
and underwritings, often involve substantial amounts and 
significant exposure to individual issuers and businesses, 
including non-investment grade issuers.  The Company seeks to 
limit concentration risk through the use of the systems and 
procedures described in the preceding discussions of risk 
management, market risk and credit risk.  
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Customer Activities 
The Company’s customer activities involve the execution, 
settlement and financing of various securities and commodities 
transactions on behalf of customers.  Customer securities 
activities are transacted on either a cash or margin basis.  
Customer commodities activities, which include the execution 
of customer transactions in commodity futures transactions 
(including options on futures), are transacted on a margin basis. 

The Company’s customer activities may expose it to off-
balance sheet credit risk.  The Company may have to purchase 
or sell financial instruments at prevailing market prices in the 
event of the failure of a customer to settle a trade on its original 
terms or in the event cash and securities in customer margin 
accounts are not sufficient to fully cover customer losses.  The 
Company seeks to control the risks associated with customer 
activities by requiring customers to maintain margin collateral 
in compliance with various regulations and Company policies. 

Derivative Contracts 
In the normal course of business, the Company enters into a 
variety of derivative contracts related to financial instruments.  
The Company uses forward and option contracts and futures in 
its trading activities.  In addition, financial futures and forward 
contracts are actively traded by the Company and are used to 
hedge proprietary inventory.  The Company also enters into 
delayed delivery, when-issued, warrant and option contracts 
involving securities. These instruments generally represent 
future commitments to exchange currencies or purchase or sell 
other financial instruments on specific terms at specified future 
dates.  Certain of these products have maturities that do not 
extend beyond one year, while options and warrants on equities 
may have longer maturities.  

The fair value (carrying amount) of derivative instruments 
represents the amount at which the derivative could be 
exchanged in a current transaction between willing parties, 
other than in a forced or liquidation sale and is further 
described in Note 2.  Future changes in interest rates, foreign 
currency exchange rates or the fair values of the financial 
instruments or indices underlying these contracts ultimately 
may result in cash settlements exceeding fair value amounts 
recognized in the consolidated statement of financial condition.  
The amounts in the following table represent unrealized gains 
on purchased exchange-traded and OTC options and other 
contracts (including foreign exchange and other forward 
contracts) used by the Company for trading, net of any 
unrealized losses owed to the counterparties on offsetting 
positions in situations where netting is appropriate.  These 
amounts are not reported net of collateral, which the Company 

obtains with respect to certain of these transactions to reduce 
its exposure to credit losses. 

Credit risk with respect to derivative instruments arises from 
the failure of a counterparty to perform according to the terms 
of the contract.  The Company’s exposure to credit risk at any 
point in time is represented by the fair value of the contracts 
reported as assets.  The Company monitors the 
creditworthiness of counterparties to these transactions on an 
ongoing basis and requests additional collateral when deemed 
necessary.  The Company believes the ultimate settlement of 
the transactions outstanding at May 31, 2007 will not have a 
material effect on the Company’s consolidated statement of 
financial condition.   

The credit quality of the Company’s trading-related derivatives 
(both listed and OTC) at May 31, 2007 is summarized in the 
table below, showing the fair value of the related assets by 
counterparty credit rating.  The actual credit ratings are 
determined by external rating agencies or by equivalent ratings 
used by the Parent’s Credit Department: 

(In millions of dollars)  AAA    AA      A(1)   BBB       B

Other Non
Investment

 Grade Total
Fixed income securities 

contracts (including 
forward contracts 
and options) $       -

 
$       - 

 
$   47 

 
$     - $     - $    - $      47

     
Foreign exchange forward 

contracts 46 2,117 44 940 - 945 4,092
     
Equity securities contracts 

(including warrants  
and options) 2,199

 
- 

 
247 

 
- 109 15 2,570

    
Total $2,245 $2,117 $ 338 $ 940 $ 109 $ 960 $ 6,709
    
Percent of total 33% 32% 5% 14% 2% 14% 100%
(1) Includes approximately $338 of derivative transactions with affiliates. 

NOTE 9 -  
Variable Interest Entities 

FASB Interpretation No. 46, as revised (“FIN 46R”), 
“Consolidation of Variable Interest Entities,” applies to certain 
entities in which equity investors do not have the characteristics 
of a controlling financial interest or do not have sufficient 
equity at risk for the entity to finance its activities without 
additional subordinated financial support from other parties 
(“variable interest entities”). Variable interest entities (“VIE”) 
are required to be consolidated by their primary beneficiaries if 
they do not effectively disperse risks among parties involved. 
The primary beneficiary of a VIE is the party that absorbs a 
majority of the entity’s expected losses, receives a majority of 
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its expected residual returns, or both, as a result of holding 
variable interests. 

The Company is involved with various entities in the normal 
course of business that may be deemed to be VIEs and may 
hold interests therein that may be considered variable interests. 
Transactions associated with these entities include asset and 
mortgage-backed securitizations, credit-linked notes and other 
structured financings (including collateralized debt or bond 
obligations). The Company engages in these transactions 
principally to facilitate client needs and as a means of selling 
financial assets. The Company consolidates entities in which it 
is deemed to be the primary beneficiary. For those entities 
deemed to be qualifying special purpose entities (as defined in 
SFAS No. 140), the Company does not consolidate the entity.   

The Company purchases and sells interests in entities that may 
be deemed to be VIEs in the ordinary course of its business.  
As a result of these activities, it is possible that such entities 
may be consolidated and deconsolidated at various points in 
time.  Therefore, the Company’s variable interests described 
below may not be held by the Company at the end of future 
reporting periods. 

At May 31, 2007, the aggregate size of VIEs, including financial 
asset-backed securitization, collateralized debt obligation and 
credit-linked note entities, for which the Company was the 
primary beneficiary of the entities was approximately 
$34,113,297 which is the carrying amount of the consolidated 
assets recorded as financial instruments owned that are 
collateral for the entities’ obligations. The nature and purpose 
of these entities that the Company consolidated were to issue a 
series of notes to investors that provide the investors a return 
based on the holdings of the entities. These transactions were 
executed to facilitate client investment objectives.  Certain 
credit-linked note and certain financial asset-backed 
securitization transactions also were executed as a means of 
selling financial assets. The Company consolidates those 
entities where it holds either the entire class or a majority of the 
class of subordinated notes or entered into a derivative 
instrument with the VIE, which bears the majority of the 
expected losses or receives a majority of the expected residual 
returns of the entities. The Company consolidates these 
entities, in accordance with its consolidation accounting policy, 
and as a result eliminates all intercompany transactions, 
including derivatives and other intercompany transactions such 
as fees received to underwrite the notes or to structure the 
transactions. The Company accounts for the assets held by the 
entities as financial instruments owned and the liabilities of the 
entities as other secured financings. For those liabilities that 

include an embedded derivative, the Company has bifurcated 
such derivative in accordance with SFAS No. 133. The 
beneficial interests of these consolidated entities are payable 
solely from the cash flows of the assets held by the VIE. 

At May 31, 2007, the aggregate size of the entities for which the 
Company holds significant variable interests, was approximately 
$1,506,415.  The Company’s variable interests associated with 
these entities, primarily credit-linked notes and financial asset-
backed entities, were approximately $61,301 consisting 
primarily of senior beneficial interests, which represent the 
Company’s maximum exposure to loss at May 31, 2007. The 
Company may hedge the risks inherent in its variable interest 
holdings, thereby reducing its exposure to loss. The Company’s 
maximum exposure to loss does not include the offsetting 
benefit of any financial instruments that the Company utilizes 
to hedge these risks. 

NOTE 10 -  
Guarantees 

The Company has certain obligations under certain guarantee 
arrangements, including contracts and indemnification 
agreements that contingently require a guarantor to make 
payments to the guaranteed party based on changes in an 
underlying (such as an interest or foreign exchange rate, 
security or commodity price, an index or the occurrence or 
non-occurrence of a specified event) related to an asset, liability 
or equity security of a guaranteed party. Also included as 
guarantees are contracts that contingently require the guarantor 
to make payments to the guaranteed party based on another 
entity’s failure to perform under an agreement as well as 
indirect guarantees of the indebtedness of others. The 
Company’s use of guarantees is disclosed below by type of 
guarantee:  

Derivative Contracts 
Certain derivative contracts meet the accounting definition of a 
guarantee, including certain written options and contingent 
forward contracts. Although the Company’s derivative 
arrangements do not specifically identify whether the derivative 
counterparty retains the underlying asset, liability or equity 
security, the Company has disclosed information regarding all 
derivative contracts that could meet the accounting definition 
of a guarantee. In order to provide information regarding the 
maximum potential amount of future payments that the 
Company could be required to make under certain derivative 
contracts, the notional amount of the contracts has been 
disclosed. 
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The Company records all derivative contracts at fair value. For 
this reason, the Company does not monitor its risk exposure to 
such derivative contracts based on derivative notional amounts; 
rather the Company manages its risk exposure on a fair value 
basis. Aggregate market risk limits have been established and 
market risk measures are routinely monitored against these 
limits. The Company also manages its exposure to these 
derivative contracts through a variety of risk mitigation 
strategies including, but not limited to, entering into offsetting 
economic hedge positions. The Company believes that the 
notional amounts of the derivative contracts generally overstate 
its exposure. For further discussion of the Company’s 
derivative risk management activities see Note 8. 

Financial Guarantees to Third Parties 
In connection with a funding transaction, the Company 
provides a financial guarantee to a third party of its affiliate’s 
contractual obligation to repay.  Such arrangement represents 
an obligation to make a payment to a third party if the 
counterparty fails to fulfill its obligation under a borrowing 
arrangement or other contractual obligation.  The Company 
has the ability to offset any amount it is required to pay under 
the financial guarantee with an obligation owed to its affiliate’s 
parent.    

The table below summarizes certain information regarding 
these guarantees at May 31, 2007: 

 Maximum Potential Payout/Notional 

Years to Maturity  

Type of Guarantee Less than 1 1-3 4-5 Over 5 Total 
Carrying 
Amount Collateral

National amout of 
derivative contracts $26,671,112 

 
$2,615,393 $   - $      - 

 
$29,286,505 $875,762 $   -

Standby letetrs of 
credit and other 
financial gurantees $         4,999 $              - $   - $      - $        4,999 $  26,619 $   -

Market value 
guarantees $              50 $              - $   - 

 
$ 100 

 
$           150 $           - $   -

 
Exchange/Clearinghouse Member Guarantees 
The Company is a member of various U.S. exchanges and 
clearinghouses that trade and clear securities and/or futures 
contracts. Associated with its membership, the Company may 
be required to pay a proportionate share of the financial 
obligations of another member who may default on its 
obligations to the exchange or the clearinghouse. While the 
rules governing different exchange or clearinghouse 
memberships vary, in general the Company’s guarantee 
obligations would arise only if the exchange or clearinghouse 
had previously exhausted its resources. In addition, any such 
guarantee obligation would be apportioned among the other 
non-defaulting members of the exchange or clearinghouse. 
Any potential contingent liability under these membership 

agreements cannot be estimated. The Company has not 
recorded any contingent liability in the consolidated statement 
of financial condition for these agreements and believes that 
any potential requirement to make payments under these 
agreements is remote. 

NOTE 11 - 
Employee Compensation Plans 

Employees of the Company participate in compensation 
plans sponsored by the Parent.  The following summarizes 
these plans: 

Equity-Based Compensation Plans 
SFAS No. 123R “Shared-Based Payment”requires 
measurement of compensation cost for equity-based awards at 
fair value and recognition of compensation cost over the 
service period, net of estimated forfeitures. The fair value of 
restricted stock units is determined based on the number of 
units granted and the grant date fair value of the Parent’s 
common stock. The fair value of stock options is determined 
using the Black-Scholes valuation model. 

Deferred Stock Awards 
The Parent has made deferred stock awards pursuant to several 
equity-based compensation plans. The plans provide for the 
deferral of a portion of certain key employees’ discretionary 
compensation with awards made in the form of restricted 
common stock or in the right to receive unrestricted shares of 
common stock in the future (“restricted stock units”). Awards 
under these plans are generally subject to vesting over time and 
to restrictions on sale, transfer or assignment until the end of a 
specified period, generally five years from date of grant. All or a 
portion of an award may be canceled if employment is 
terminated before the end of the relevant vesting period. All or 
a portion of a vested award also may be canceled in certain 
limited situations, including termination for cause during the 
relevant restriction period.  

The following table sets forth activity relating to the Parent’s 
vested and unvested restricted stock units (share data in 
millions) for fiscal 2006:  

Restricted stock units at beginning of year 60 
Granted 38 
Conversions to stock  (12) 
Canceled (5) 
Restricted stock units at end of year 81 
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The weighted average price of the Parent’s restricted stock 
units at the beginning and end of fiscal 2006 were $51.47 and 
$53.57, respectively. During fiscal 2006 the weighted average 
price for granted, converted and canceled restricted stock units 
were $57.86, $56.41, and $54.10, respectively.  

The total fair value of the Parent’s restricted stock units 
converted to common stock during fiscal 2006 was $768,000.  

 The following table sets forth activity relating to the Parent’s 
unvested restricted stock units (share data in millions) for fiscal 
2006:  

 
Number 
of Shares 

Weighted Average 
Grant Date Fair 

Value 
Unvested restricted stock units at 
beginning of year   36 $   52.04 

Granted 38      57.86 
Vested  (18)      51.75 
Canceled          (5)     54.15
Unvested restricted stock units at end 
of year         51 $  54.70 

 
Stock Option Awards 
The Parent has made stock option awards pursuant to several 
equity-based compensation plans. The plans provide for the 
deferral of a portion of certain key employees’ discretionary 
compensation with awards made in the form of stock options 
generally having an exercise price not less than the fair value of 
the Parent’s common stock on the date of grant. Such stock 
option awards generally become exercisable over a one- to five-
year period and expire 10 years from the date of grant, subject 
to accelerated expiration upon termination of employment. 
Stock option awards have vesting, restriction and cancellation 
provisions that are similar to those in deferred stock awards.  

 The weighted average fair values of options on the Parent’s 
common stock granted during fiscal 2006 was $14.15 utilizing 
the following weighted average assumptions:  

Risk-free interest rate 4.75%
Expected option life in years 3.3
Expected stock price volatility  28.6%
Expected dividend yield   1.7%
 
The Parent’s expected option life has been determined based 
upon historical experience and the expected stock price 
volatility has been determined based upon historical stock price 
data over a similar time period of the expected option life.  

 

The following table sets forth activity relating to the Parent’s 
stock options (share data in millions) for fiscal 2006:  

 Number 
of 

Shares 

Weighted Average 
Grant Date Fair 

Value
Options outstanding at beginning of 
period 125.8 $51.01 
Granted     2.1  64.04 
Exercised     (14.5)  44.60 
Canceled      (4.0)  57.41 
Options outstanding at end of period    109.4  51.88 
Options exercisable at end of period      92.6 $51.65 

 

The total intrinsic value of stock options exercised during 
fiscal 2006 was $326,000.  

 As of November 30, 2006, the intrinsic value of in the money 
exercisable vested stock options was $2,292,000.  

 The following table presents information relating to the 
Parent’s stock options outstanding at November 30, 2006 
(option data in millions):  

 Options Outstanding Options Exercisable 

Range of 
Exercise 
Prices 

Number of 
Outstanding 

Weighted  
Average  
Exercise 

Price 

Average  
Remaining  
Life (Years) 

Number  
Exercisable 

Weighted 
Average 

Exercise Price 

Average 
Remaining 

Life 
(Years) 

$16.00 - $29.99 9.1 $26.67 1.1 9.1 $26.67  1.1 
$30.00 - $39.99 9.7 35.64 2.1 9.7 35.64  2.1 
$40.00 - $49.99 17.0 42.84 5.5 14.9 42.86  5.4 
$50.00 - $59.99 45.0 55.50 6.0 30.8 56.04  5.5 
$60.00 - $69.99 25.8 63.11 3.7 25.4 63.12  3.6 
$70.00 - $106.99     2.8 83.20 2.2    2.7 83.31  2.1 
Total 109.4    92.6   

 
Equity based compensation costs are allocated to the Company 
by the Parent based upon the relative compensation of 
Company employees participating in the program.  The 
Company was allocated $1,206,438 for fiscal 2006. 

Employee Stock Purchase Plan 
The Employee Stock Purchase Plan (the “ESPP”) allows 
employees to purchase shares of the Company’s common stock 
at a 15% discount from market value.   

401(k) and Profit Sharing Plans 
Eligible employees receive 401(k) matching contributions 
which are invested in the Parent’s common stock.  The 
Company also provides discretionary profit sharing to certain 
employees. 

NOTE 12 -  
Employee Benefit Plans 

The Company sponsors various pension plans for the majority 
of its employees and employees of certain U.S. affiliates.  The 
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Company provides certain other postretirement benefits, 
primarily health care and life insurance, to eligible employees.  
The Company also provides certain benefits to former 
employees or inactive employees prior to retirement.  The 
following summarizes these plans: 

Pension and Postretirement Benefit Plans 
Substantially all of the employees of the Company and its U.S. 
affiliates are covered by a non-contributory pension plan that is 
qualified under Section 401(a) of the Internal Revenue Code 
(the “Qualified Plan”). Unfunded supplemental plans (the 
“Supplemental Plans”) cover certain executives.  Morgan 
Stanley Financial Advisor Pension Protection Program 
(“FAPPP”) was established as a nonqualified plan to guarantee 
selected financial advisors that their lump sum benefit on  
pre-2003 qualified plan accruals will be calculated using the 
qualified plan’s lump sum rate or 4.93%, whichever produces a 
higher benefit.  Any difference between the benefits calculated 
under the FAPPP and the benefits calculated under the 
Qualified Plan rate will be paid under the FAPPP from 
Company assets. These pension plans generally provide 
pension benefits that are based on each employee’s years of 
credited service and on compensation levels specified in the 
plans.  For the Qualified Plan, the Company’s policy is to fund 
at least the amounts sufficient to meet minimum funding 
requirements under applicable employee benefit and tax 
regulations.  Liabilities for benefits payable under the 
Supplemental Plans and FAPPP are accrued by the Company 
and are funded when paid to the beneficiaries. 

The Company also has unfunded postretirement benefit plans 
that provide medical and life insurance for eligible retirees and 
dependents. 

The Company uses a measurement date of September 30 for its 
pension and postretirement plans.  The following tables present 
information for the Company’s pension and postretirement 
plans: 

Benefit Obligation and Funded Status 
The following table provides a reconciliation of the changes 
in the benefit obligation and fair value of plan assets for fiscal 
2006 as well as a summary of the funded status as of 
November 30, 2006: 

 Pension Postretirement
 Plan Plan 
Reconciliation of benefit obligation:   
Benefit obligation at beginning of year $1,932,182 $170,881 
Service cost 97,569      8,617 
Interest cost 108,624      9,596 
Actuarial gain  (90,400)   (36,768) 
Benefits paid and settlements (151,736)     (7,644) 
Benefit obligation at end of year 1,896,239  144,682 
   
Reconciliation of fair value of plan assets:   
Fair value of plan assets at beginning of year 1,709,296             - 
Actual return on plan assets 105,045                - 
Employer contributions 54,654       7,644 
Benefits paid (151,736)      (7,644) 
Fair value of plan assets at end of year 1,717,259               - 
   
Funded status:   
Unfunded status   (180,620)   (145,025) 
Unrecognized prior - service benefit (65,829)       (4,901) 
Unrecognized loss 520,071       8,445 
Amount contributed to plan after measurement date 1,289             -  
Net amount recognized  $  274,911 $(141,481) 

 
The accumulated benefit obligation was $1,779,055 at 
November 30, 2006. 

Assumptions  
The following table presents the weighted average assumptions 
used to determine benefit obligations at fiscal 2006:   

 Pension Postretirement
Discount rate 5.97% 5.97% 
Rate of future compensation increases 4.74% n/a 

 

The following table presents the weighted average assumptions 
used to determine net periodic benefit costs for fiscal 2006: 

 Pension Postretirement
Discount rate 5.75% 5.75% 
Expected long-term rate of return on 
plan assets 6.75% n/a 
Rate of future compensation increases 4.74% n/a 

 

The expected long-term rate of return on assets represents the 
Company’s best estimate of the long-term return on plan assets 
and generally was estimated by computing a weighted average 
return of the underlying long-term expected returns on the 
different asset classes, based on the target asset allocations.  
For plans where there is no established target asset allocation, 
actual asset allocations were used.  The expected long-term 
return on assets is a long-term assumption that generally is 
expected to remain the same from one year to the next unless 
there is a significant change in the target asset allocation, the 
fees and expenses paid by the plan or market conditions. 
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Qualified Plan Assets  
The weighted average asset allocations for the Company’s 
qualified plans at November 30, 2006 and the targeted asset 
allocation for fiscal 2007 by asset class were as follows:  

 
November 30, 2006 

Fiscal 2007 
Targeted 

Equity securities 45% 45% 
Fixed income securities 51% 55% 
Other—primarily cash     4%        -
Total 100% 100% 

 
Qualified Pension Plan Asset Allocation 
The Company, in consultation with its independent investment 
consultants and actuaries, determined the asset allocation 
targets for its Qualified Plan based on its assessment of 
business and financial conditions, demographic and actuarial 
data, funding characteristics and related risk factors. Other 
relevant factors, including industry practices, long-term 
historical and prospective capital market returns, were 
considered as well.  

The Qualified Plan return objectives provide long-term 
measures for monitoring the investment performance against 
growth in the pension obligations. The overall allocation is 
expected to help protect the plan’s funded status while 
generating sufficiently stable real returns (net of inflation) to 
help cover current and future benefit payments. Total Qualified 
Plan portfolio performance is assessed by comparing actual 
returns with relevant benchmarks, such as the S&P 500 Index, 
the Russell 2000 Index, the MSCI EAFE Index and, in the case 
of the fixed income portfolio, the Qualified Plan’s liability 
profile. 

Both the equity and fixed income portions of the asset 
allocation use a combination of active and passive investment 
strategies and different investment styles. The fixed income 
asset allocation consists of longer duration fixed income 
securities in order to help reduce plan exposure to interest rate 
variation and to better correlate assets with obligations. The 
longer duration fixed income allocation is expected to help 
stabilize plan contributions over the long run. 

The asset mix of the Company’s Qualified Plan is reviewed by 
the Morgan Stanley Retirement Plan Investment Committee on 
a regular basis. When asset class exposure reaches a minimum 
or maximum level, an asset allocation review process is initiated 
and the portfolio is automatically rebalanced back to target 
allocation levels, unless the Investment Committee determines 
otherwise. 

 The Investment Committee has determined to allocate no 
more than 10% of the Qualified Plan assets to “alternative” 

asset classes that provide attractive diversification benefits, 
absolute return enhancement and/or other potential benefit to 
the plan. Allocations to alternative asset classes will be made 
based upon an evaluation of particular attributes and relevant 
considerations of each asset class.  

Derivative instruments are permitted in the Qualified Plan’s 
portfolio only to the extent that they comply with all of the 
plan’s policy guidelines and are consistent with the plan’s risk 
and return objectives.  In addition, any investment in 
derivatives must meet the following conditions: 

• Derivatives may be used only if the vehicle is deemed by the 
investment manager to be more attractive than a similar 
direct investment in the underlying cash market; or if the 
vehicle is being used to manage risk of the portfolio. 

• Under no circumstances may derivatives be used in a 
speculative manner or to leverage the portfolio. 

• Derivatives may not be used as short-term trading vehicles.  
The investment philosophy of the Plan is that investment 
activity is undertaken for long-term investment, rather than 
short-term trading. 

• Derivatives may only be used in the management of the 
Qualified Plan’s portfolio when their possible effects can be 
quantified, shown to enhance the risk-return profile of the 
portfolio and reported in a meaningful and understandable 
manner. 

As a fundamental operating principle, any restrictions on the 
underlying assets apply to a respective derivative product.  This 
includes percentage allocations and credit quality.  The purpose 
of the use of derivatives is to enhance investment in the 
underlying assets, not to circumvent portfolio restrictions. 

Cash Flows  
The Company expects to contribute approximately $108,458 to 
its pension and postretirement benefit plans in fiscal 2007 
based upon their current funded status and expected asset 
return assumptions for fiscal 2007, as applicable.  

Expected benefit payments associated with the Company’s 
pension and postretirement benefit plans for the next five fiscal 
years and in aggregate for the five fiscal years thereafter are as 
follows:  

 Pension Postretirement 
Fiscal 2007 $  81,345 $  7,612 
Fiscal 2008 $  84,565 $  7,799 
Fiscal 2009 $  88,564 $  7,496 
Fiscal 2010 $  90,693 $  7,651 
Fiscal 2011 $  97,144 $  7,830 
Fiscal 2012-2016 $569,152 $40,451 
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Postretirement Benefits NOTE 14 -  
Regulatory Requirements The Company has unfunded postretirement benefit plans that 

provide medical and life insurance for eligible retirees and 
dependents. MS&Co. is a registered broker-dealer and futures commission 

merchant and, accordingly, is subject to the net capital rules of 
the SEC, the CFTC and the New York Stock Exchange 
(“NYSE”).  Under these rules, MS&Co. is required to maintain 
minimum Net Capital, as defined under SEC Rule 15c3-1, of 
not less than the greater of 2% of aggregate debit items arising 
from customer transactions, plus excess margin collateral on 
reverse repurchase agreements or the risk based requirement 
representing the sum of 8% of customer risk maintenance 
margin requirement and 4% of non customer risk maintenance 
margin requirement, as defined.  The NYSE may require a 
member firm to reduce its business if net capital is less than 4% 
of such aggregate debit items and may prohibit a firm from 
expanding its business if net capital is less than 5% of such 
aggregate debit items.  At May 31, 2007, MS&Co.’s Net Capital 
was $5,119,944 which exceeded the minimum requirement by 
$3,299,499 and included excess Net Capital of $931,182 of MS 
Securities Services Inc., a registered broker-dealer and a 
guaranteed subsidiary of MS&Co. 

NOTE 13 -  
Income Taxes 

The Company is included in the consolidated federal income 
tax return filed by the Parent.  Federal income taxes have been 
provided on a separate entity basis.  The Company is included 
in the combined state and local income tax returns with the 
Parent and certain other subsidiaries of the Parent.  State and 
local income taxes have been provided on separate entity 
income at the effective tax rate of the Company’s combined 
filing group.   

In accordance with the terms of the Tax Allocation Agreement 
with the Parent, all current and deferred taxes are offset with all 
other intercompany balances with the Parent.   

Deferred income taxes reflect the net tax effects of temporary 
differences between the financial reporting and tax bases of 
assets and liabilities and are primarily attributable to employee 
benefit plan payables.   

Advances to the Parent and its affiliates, repayment of 
subordinated liabilities, dividend payments and other equity 
withdrawals are subject to certain notification and other 
provisions of the Net Capital rule of the SEC. Income Tax Examinations 

The Company, through its inclusion on the Parent’s returns, is 
under continuous examination by the Internal Revenue Service 
(the “IRS”) and other state tax authorities in certain countries 
and states in which the Company has significant business 
operations, such as New York.  The tax years under 
examination vary by jurisdiction; for example, the current IRS 
examination covers 1999-2005.  The Parent regularly assesses 
the likelihood of additional assessments in each of the taxing 
jurisdictions resulting from these and subsequent years’ 
examinations.  The Parent has established tax reserves that the 
Parent believes are adequate in relation to the potential for 
additional assessments.  Once established, the Parent adjusts 
tax reserves only when more information is available or when 
an event occurs necessitating a change to the reserves.  The 
effects of reserves are reflected in the Company’s provision 
for/benefit from income taxes in the appropriate reporting 
periods.  The Company believes that the resolution of tax 
matters will not have a material effect on the consolidated 
financial condition of the Company, although a resolution 
could have a material impact on the Company’s consolidated 
statement of income for a particular future period and on the 
Company’s effective income tax rate for any period in which 
such resolution occurs. 

During the six months period ended May 31, 2007, MS&Co. 
performed the computations for the assets in the proprietary 
accounts of its introducing brokers (commonly referred to as 
“PAIB”) in accordance with the customer reserve computation 
set forth under SEC Rule 15c3-3 (Customer Protection). 

NOTE 15 -  
Restructuring and Other Charges 

In an effort to consolidate the number of branch locations, the 
Company recorded restructuring charges attributable to the 
closure of office space. 

At May 31, 2007, the remaining liabilities associated with all 
restructurings was approximately $26,278 which is included in 
other liabilities and accrued expenses.  The liability will be 
reduced through January 31, 2018 as lease obligations expire. 
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Morgan Stanley Principal Locations

New York 
(World Headquarters) 
1585 Broadway 
New York, New York  10036 
Telephone: (212) 761-4000 

Amsterdam 
Rembrandt Tower, 11th Floor 
Amstelplein 1 1096 HA  
Amsterdam, The Netherlands 
Telephone: +312 0462 1300 
Fax: +312 0462 1310 

Athens 
18 Valaoritou Street 
Athens 10671, Greece  
Telephone: (+30) 210 364-0468  
Fax: (+30) 210 364-0538 

Atlanta 
Pinnacle Building 
3455 Peachtree Road  
NE Suite 800 
Atlanta, Georgia  30326 
Telephone: (404) 949-4100 
Fax: (404) 949-4545 

Bangkok 
29F, The Offices at Centralworld 
999/9 Rama I Road 
Pathumwan 
Bangkok, Thailand  10330 
Telephone: +662 207-2323 

Beijing 
Unit 2902-05 
29F China World Tower II 
China World Trade Center 
No. 1 Jian Guo Men Wai Dajie 
Beijing 100004 
People’s Republic of China 
Telephone: +86 10 6505-8383 
Fax: +86 20 6505-8220 

Boston 
1 International Place, 13th  Floor 
Boston, Massachusetts  02110 
Telephone: (617) 856-8700 
Fax: (617) 856-8020 

Buenos Aires 
Av. Alicia Moreau de Justo 740 
2nd Floor,  Office 6 
Buenos Aires, Argentina 
Telephone: +54 11 4349-0700 
Fax: +54 11 4349-0707 

Chicago 
440 South La Salle Street 
Suite 3800 
Chicago, Illinois  60605 
Telephone: (312) 706-4000 

Frankfurt 
Junghofstrasse 13-15 
60311 Frankfurt, Germany 
Telephone: (49 69) 2166-0 
Fax: (49 69) 2168-2099 

Geneva 
12 Place de la Fusterie 
CH-1211 Geneva, Switzerland 
Telephone: +41 22 319-8000 
Fax: +41 22 319-8033  

Glasgow 
The Certum Building 
55 Douglas Street 
Glasgow G2 7NP  
Telephone: (01 41) 245-8000 
Fax: (01 41) 245-7493 

Hong Kong 
30/F, Three Exchange Square 
Central, Hong Kong 
Hong Kong SAR 
People’s Republic of China 
Telephone: +852-2848-5200 
Fax: +852-2845-1012 

Houston 
JP Morgan Chase Tower 
600 Travis, Suite 3700 
Houston, Texas 77002 
Telephone: (713) 512-4400 
Fax: (713) 512-4559 

 

 

Johannesburg 
1st Floor S.W. Wing 
160 Jan Smuts Avenue 
Rosebank, 2196 
South Africa 
Telephone: (27 11) 507-0800 
Fax: (27 11) 507-0801 

London 
25 Cabot Square, Canary Wharf 
London, E14 4QA England 
Telephone: (44 20) 7425-8000 
Fax: (44 20) 7425-8990 

Los Angeles 
1999 Avenue of the Stars, Suite 2400 
Los Angeles, California 90067 
Telephone: (310) 788-2000 
Fax: (310) 788-2048 

Madrid 
c/Serrano 55 
28006 Madrid, Spain 
Telephone: +34 91 700-7200 
Fax: +34 91 700-7299 

Melbourne 
Level 53, 101 Collins Street 
Melbourne, VIC, 3000  
Telephone: (613) 9256-8900 
Fax: (613) 9256-8951 

Menlo Park 
3000 Sand Hill Road 
Bldg. 4, Suite 250 
Menlo Park, CA  94025 
Telephone: (650) 233-2500 
Fax: (650) 233-2626 

Mexico City 
Oficina de Representación en Mexico 
Andrés Bello 10, Piso 8 
Colonia Polanco  
11560 México, D.F. 
Telephone: +52 55 5282 6700 
Fax: +52 55 5282 9200 

Milan 
Palazzo Serbelloni Corso Venezia 16 
20121 Milan, Italy 
Telephone: (39 02) 76331 
Fax: (39 02) 783 057 
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Moscow 
Ducat Plaza II, 7 Gasheka Street 
Moscow 123056 
Telephone: +7 495 589-2100 
Fax: +7 495 589-2101 

Paris 
61, rue de Monceau 
75008 Paris, France 
Telephone: +331 4290 7000 
Fax: +331 4290 7099 

Philadelphia 
One Tower Bridge 
100 Front Street  
West Conshohocken, PA 19428 
Telephone: (610) 940-5000 
Fax: (610) 260-7093 

Purchase 
2000 Westchester Avenue 
Purchase, New York 10577 
Telephone: (914) 225-1000 

Rome 
Via Cristoforo Colombo 80 
00147 Rome 
Entrance in Largo Fochetti 30 
Tel: (39) 06 57080.1 
Fax: (39) 06 57080.7510 

San Francisco 
555 California Street 
San Francisco, California  94104 
Telephone: (415) 576-2000 
Fax: (415) 982-4907 

São Paulo 
Avenida Presidente Juscelino 
Kubitschek, 50/Floor 
07 and 08 
São Paulo, 04543-000 
Brazil 
Telephone: +55 11 3048-6000 
Fax: +55 11 3048-6099 

Seoul 
22/23rd  Floor 
Hungkuk Life Insurance Building 
226, Shinmunro Iga, Chongro-Gu  
Seoul, Korea  110-061 
Telephone: +822 399 4819/-4848 
(IED)/-4800 (IBD) 
Fax: +822 399 4827 (IED)/-4830 
(IBD) 

Shanghai 
Suite 700B, 7/F West Wing 
Shanghai Center 
1376 Nanjing Xi Lu 
Shanghai 200040 
People’s Republic of China 
Telephone: +86 21 6279-7150 
Fax: +86 21 6279-7157 

Singapore 
#16-01 Capital Square 
23 Church Street 
Singapore, 049481 
Telephone: +65 6834-6888 
Fax: +65 6834-6806 

Stockholm 
Hovslagargatan 5A 
111 48 Stockholm, Sweden 
Telephone: +46 8 678-9600 
Fax: +46 8 678-9601 

Sydney 
Level 38, Chifley Tower 
2 Chifley Square 
Sydney, NSW 2000 
Telephone: +612 9770-1111 
Fax: +612 9770-1101 

Taipei 
22/F, Taipei Metro 
207 Tun Hwa South Road, Sec. 2 
Taipei 106 
Telephone: +886 2 2730-2800 
Fax: +886 2 2730-2810 

Tel Aviv 
Millennium Tower, 19th Floor 
17 HaArba’ah St. 
South Kiryah 
Tel Aviv, 64739 Israel  
Telephone: (97 23) 623-6300 
Fax: (97 23) 623-6399  

Tokyo 
Yebisu Garden Place Tower 
4-20-3, Ebisu  
Shibuya-ku,  
Tokyo 150-6008 
Japan 
Telephone: 03-5424-5000 
Fax: 03-5424-5099 

 

Toronto 
BCE Place, 181 Bay Street 
Suite 3700 
Toronto, Ontario  
Canada  M5J 2T3 
Telephone: (416) 943-8400 
Fax: (416) 943-8444 

Zurich 
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Securities and cash held in Morgan Stanley & Co. Incorporated accounts are protected up to their full net equity value by a combination of coverage provided by the Securities Investor 
Protection Corporation (“SIPC”) a nonprofit organization created by an Act of Congress and additional protection purchased from a private insurer by Morgan Stanley & Co. Incorporated 
(the “Excess Coverage”). SIPC protects up to $500,000 of each customer’s securities of which up to $100,000 may be uninvested cash. Excess Coverage provides additional protection up to 
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of Morgan Stanley & Co. Incorporated and do not protect against losses due to market fluctuations. If you would like more information, ask your Financial Advisor for a detailed brochure. 
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